SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

In Matter of DORIS L. SASSOWER An Attorney & Counselor at law, Respondent.

#90-00315

Grievance Committee of the Ninth Judicial District, Petitioner, -against-Doris L. Sassower,

Respondent.

SIRS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that upon the annexed affirmation of GEORGE SASSOWER, Esq., dated the 16th day of April, 2012, the letter of [former] Presiding Appellate Division Justice MILTON MOLLEN to [former] Surrogate ERNEST L. SIGNORELLI, dated March 3, 1978, a copy of which he mailed to the GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE, NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT and received by it on March 6, 1978, the undersigned will move this Court, on the 11th day of May, 2012, at 9:30 o'clock in the forenoon of that day or as soon thereafter as Counsel be heard, at the Courthouse thereof, 45 Monroe Place, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City and State of New York, 11201 summarily vacating all disciplinary proceeding against DORIS L. SASSOWER, Esq., including her suspension, unless [former] Appellate Division Presiding Justice MILTON MOLLEN and Chief Counsel GARY L. CASELLA of the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District "swear under oath", "affirm under penalty of perjury" or "certify" that the disciplinary proceeding against DORIS L. SASSOWER, Esq. were wholly independent of the actions & activities of her husband and/or former husband, than those disciplinary, including her suspension, shall be deemed to be "null & void", and in the event such "affidavit", "affirmation" and/or "certification" is executed by MILTON MOLLEN or GARY L. CASELLA then setting the matter down for a confrontational hearing, together with such other relief that may seem just and proper in the circumstances.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that opposing papers, if any, are to be

served and filed, at least five (5) days before the return date of this motion.

Dated: April 16. 2012

Yours, etc.,

GEORGE SASSOWER, Esq. [GS-0512] Attorney, pro se 10 Stewart Place, White Plains, N.Y. 10603 914-949-2169

To:

Milton Mollen, Esq. Gary L. Casella, Esq. Doris L. Sassower, Esq. Robert P. Guido, Esq.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

In Matter of DORIS L. SASSOWER An Attorney & Counselor at law, Respondent.

#90-00315

Grievance Committee of the Ninth Judicial District Petitioner,

Doris L. Sassower, Respondent.

GEORGE SASSOWER, Esq., an attorney, in support of the relief requested in the annexed Notice of Motion, affirms the following to be true under the penalty of perjury.

1. There is & never was any dispute that the twenty (20) counts of professional misconduct lodged against *Doris L. Sassower*, Esq., by the petitioner, Grievance Committee of the Ninth Judicial District, all of which were lawful & ethical, "dismissed", were contrived, concocted & fabricated, because of the actions & activities of affirmant, her then husband.

2. The petitioner was motivated in its actions against *Doris L. Sassower*, Esq. by its receipt of a copy of the *improper* letter of Presiding Appellate Division Justice *Milton Mollen* of March 3, 1978, which surfaced about four (4) years later at the disciplinary hearings against affirmant.

3. After the resounding disciplinary vindications of *Doris L. Sassower*, Esq. & affirmant, the petitioner continued to pursue her. because, in whole or in part, by the activities of affirmant, which in addition to being unlawful, was reprehensible.

WHEREFORE it is requested the relief requested be granted.

Dated: White Plains, New York April 16, 2012.

GEORGE SASSOWER

March 3,1978

Honorable Ernest L. Signorelli Surrogate Suffolk County County Center Riverhead, New York 11901

Re: Estate of Eugene Paul Kelly, deceased File No. 736P 1972

Dear Surrogate Signorelli:

I am in receipt of a copy of your decision in the above stated matter, dated February 24, 1978, which decision alleges professional misconduct on the part of George Sassower and Doris Sassower, attorneys-st-lcw.

My office has contacted the Joint Bar Association Grisvance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District and determined that the Committee is aware of the situation you described. Please be assured that appropriate action will be taken.

Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention.

Very truly yours,

MILTON MOLLEN Presiding Justice

> DIN MOTORI DALTADIT MAR 6 1978 GRIEVATOF COMMITTEE